136 North Monroe Street
Waterloo, WI 53594-1198
Phone: (920) 478-3025
Fax: (920) 478-2021
www.waterloowi.us

PUBLIC NOTICE OF A COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATERLOO

Pursuant to Section 19.84 Wisconsin Statutes, notice is hereby given to the public & news media, that the following
meeting will be held:

COMMITTEE: PUBLIC WORKS & PROPERTY COMMITTEE

DATE: January 6, 2022

TIME: 5:30 p.m.

LOCATION: Municipal Building Council Chambers, 136 N. Monroe Street (in-person or remote)

Join Zoom Meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83748226539?pwd=VkINamtaYjhkTk1PVUtHOXdwRVV4dz09
Dial-in By Phone: +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
Meeting ID: 837 4822 6539  Passcode: 746193

PUBLIC HEARING — 2022 Jefferson/Leschinger/Polk Streets Reconstruction
1. Call To Order 2. Public Hearing 3. Adjourn Public Hearing

COMMITTEE REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING
1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES - December 2, 2021
3. CITIZEN INPUT / PUBLIC COMMENT

4. PROJECT OVERSIGHT & UPDATES
a. WisDOT Funding Submittals

5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
a. Coordinating Private Well Regulation As A Waterloo Utilities Water Fund Matter
b. Improving Street Lighting At Intersection Of Madison and Monroe Street
c. Town Of Waterloo And City Of Waterloo Agreement Pertaining To Waterloo Road And Waterloo Road
Culvert

6. NEW BUSINESS
a. Resolution #2022-04 Authorizing A Department Of Natural Resources 2022 Lead Water Service
Program Grant Application And Establishing 2022 Program Details For A DNR Funded Municipal
Private Lead Water Service Replacement Program ***
b. 2022 Jefferson/Leschinger/Polk Streets Reconstruction Project, Committee Review For City Engineer

7. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS -- Committee Calendar
a. Restarting An Annual Sidewalk Repair Program (March 2022)
b. City Forestry Plan (May 2022)
c. Jefferson/Leschinger/Polk Streets Reconstruction Project Awarding A Contract (February 2022)

8. ADJOURNMENT
an -Hawlibe
Ao &

Mo Hansen
Clerk/Treasurer

https://waterloowi.sharepoint.com/sites/Fileshares/data/Common/AGENDAS_ MINUTES/2022/PUBLIC WORKS - 1st Thurs/2022-01-06PubWorks/2022-01-06PubWorksAgenda
Pub Hear.docx
1/4/2022 3:06 PM


http://www.waterloowi.us/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83748226539?pwd=VklNamtaYjhkTk1PVUtHOXdwRVV4dz09

Committee Members: Petts Weihert and Cummings posted, e-mailed & distributed: 01/04/2021

PLEASE NOTE: IT IS POSSIBLE THAT MEMBERS OF AND POSSIBLY A QUORUM OF MEMBERS OF OTHER GOVERNMENTAL BODIES OF THE MUNICIPALITY
MAY BE IN ATTENDANCE AT THE ABOVE MEETING(S) TO GATHER INFORMATION. NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL BODY OTHER
THAN THAT SPECIFICALLY NOTICED. ALSO, UPON REASONABLE NOTICE, EFFORTS WILL BE MADE TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEEDS OF DISABLED
INDIVIDUALS THROUGH APPROPRIATE AIDS AND SERVICES. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR TO REQUEST SUCH SERVICES PLEASE CONTACT THE
CLERK’'S OFFICE AT THE ABOVE LOCATION.

https://waterloowi.sharepoint.com/sites/Fileshares/data/Common/AGENDAS_ MINUTES/2022/PUBLIC WORKS - 1st Thurs/2022-01-06PubWorks/2022-01-06PubWorksAgenda
Pub Hear.docx
1/4/2022 3:06 PM




CITY OF WATERLOO PUBLIC WORKS & PROPERTY COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES: December 2, 2021
Digital audio files are archived with these written minutes additionally serving as the official record.

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL. Committee members present: Petts, Weihert & Cummings. Absent:
none. Others attending: Denis Sorenson; Barry Sorenson; Mitch Leisses; Ron Griffin; Public Works
Director Yerges and Clerk/Treasurer Hansen.

2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES — November 4, 2021. MOTION: [Cummings/Weihert] to approve
the minutes as presented. VOICE VOTE: Motion carried.

3. CITIZEN INPUT / PUBLIC COMMENT. None.

4. PROJECT OVERSIGHT & UPDATES. Verbal updates were provided.
a. Project Treyburn Lot 2 Closing Scheduled
b. Remnant Land Project, Follow-ups
c. WisDOT Funding Submittals

5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

a. 2021 Pavement Ratings Presentation, Mitch Leisses KEG. No action taken.

b. Street And Utility Improvements: Out-Year Project Plans, Recommending An Updated Plan To
The City Council. Yerges talked to the Committee about a 2023 capital item to include funding for
crack-filling, sealing and similar. MOTION: [Petts/Cumming] to have this as a future agenda item
for future capital planning. VOICE VOTE: Motion carried.

c. Restarting An Annual Sidewalk Repair Program. Yerges further briefed the Committee. Weihert
suggested plan development in 2022 for 2023 budgetary consideration. No action taken.

d. Coordinating Private Well Regulation As A Waterloo Utilities Water Fund Matter. Sorenson
commented on current private well regulation. Petts called for a list of existing private wells and
asked that meetings take place with the Mayor and Ben Heidemann. No action taken.

e. Review Of City Forestry Plan. MOTION: [Weihert/Cummings] to table until May. VOICE VOTE:
Motion carried.

f.  Improving Street Lighting At Intersection Of Madison and Monroe Street (Plan Commission
referral). It was noted that Leisses was looking into it. No taken.

g. Town Of Waterloo And City Of Waterloo Agreement Pertaining To Waterloo Road And Waterloo
Road Culvert. Yerges said a north-south split of responsibilities was practical. He said the Town
of Medina plows the road. It was noted that Waterloo Road was scheduled for improvements in
2023. Weihert said Town sign-off on the split concept would build momentum for an overall
agreement.

6. NEW BUSINESS
a. 2022 Jefferson/Leschinger Project Proposed Change In Scope Of Work (Polk St & Stormwater).
MOTION: [Weihert/Cummings] to recommend a change in scope adding the $60,990 in
improvements to the project. The Mayor said the bids may come in lower than expected. VOICE
VOTE: Motion carried.

7. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS -- Committee Calendar. Noted.
8. ADJOURNMENT. MOTION: [Weihert/Petts] to adjourn. Motion carried. Time: 6:50 pm.

s -
Ao fanE™

Attest: Mo Hansen, Clerk/Treasurer

https://waterloowi.sharepoint.com/sites/Fileshares/data/Common/AGENDAS_ MINUTES/2021/PUBLIC WORKS - 1st Thurs/2021-12-02PubWorks/2021-11-
04PubWorksMinutes.docx
1/4/2022 2:23 PM



Morton Hansen
H Clerk/Treasurer Phone: 920.478.3025
c' Of waterloo 136 North Monroe Street Fax: 920.478.2021
Waterloo, WI 53594
Email: cityhall@waterloowi.us

TO: PUBLIC WORKS & PROPERTY COMMITTEE
FROM: CLERK/TREASURER
SUBJECT: REGULATION OF PRIVATE WELLS - CONSIDERING CHANGES

DATE: JANUARY 4, 2022

REGULATION OF PRIVATE WELLS - UPDATE SINCE 12/2/2021 MEETING

After the 12/2 committee meeting on this topic, | have consulted with attorney Bill Cole, Town & Country engineer Ben
Heidemann, the Mayor, Utility Superintendent Barry Sorenson along with Alders Petts and Thomas.

PRIVATE WELL LIST. A list of private wells including those currently permitted for the 2019-2024 period (qty. 12) has
been created and is attached.

CURRENT REGULATORY STATUS. Per the municipal code §340-7: Private well abandonment and Ch. NR 812, Wis. Adm.
Code, the Clerk/Treasurer’s office administers five-year permits for those private wells located in either the City of
Waterloo or the Town of Portland -- for which municipal water is provided by Waterloo Utilities to the premise. This
equates to twelve permits for the 2019-2024 period. That is the extend of the current regulation of private wells. Private
wells where municipal water is not provided to the premise by Waterloo Utilities are currently not regulated. Working
from private well list, the number of unregulated private wells is estimated at 38.

CONSIDERING CHANGES.

1. For the long-term safety of the aquifer providing fresh water via the municipal water system, Barry Sorenson has
expressed interest in expanding the current regulatory authority to include all private wells in the City of
Waterloo. The assumption is all private wells would be required comply with NR 812, Wis. Adm. Code, in the
same manner those currently regulated must comply. Attorney Cole

2. In conversations with Barry Sorenson, Ben Heidemann expressed interest in having the Portland Sanitary Sewer
District take responsibility for regulation of those wells in Town of Portland. The District does not levy taxes,
have paid staff or a significant budget, Heidemann and Sorenson are weighing the pros/cons of passing
regulations to the District.

3. Mayor Quimby has indicated an interest in having the Waterloo Utility administer the five-year permit process
going forward.

PRIVATE WELLS -- DETERMINING COMMITTEE INTEREST IN BROADENING THE REGULATORY SCOPE. In a prior email on
this topic, | said | was drafting an ordinance change. After additional consultation, | have held off doing so to allow for
further general Committee consideration.

Page 1 of 1
HTTPS:/WATERLOOWI.SHAREPOINT.COM/SITES/fileshares/data/common/utility/private well regulation/2022/2022-01-04 ct to public works

committee.docx
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JURISDICTION
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Waterloo(C)
Portland(T)
Portland(T)
Portland(T)
Portland(T)
Portland(T)
Portland(T)
Portland(T)
Portland(T)
Portland(T)
Portland(T)
Portland(T)
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PERMIT #
None
None
None
None
None

#01-19/24
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None

#04-19-24

#05-19-24

#09-19-24

#10-19-24

#03-19-24

#07-19-24

#12-19-24

#11-19-24

#06-19-24

#02-19/24

#08-19-24

Confirmed

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

WELL LOCATION WELL LOCATION

Street Num
227

230

319

320
1193
1189
650

704

973

980
1001
596

620

856

970
1034
929

899

931

934

No Address
760

200
1001
1185
701

674

675

694

843

851

841

961

815

825

302

348
1160
962
N116
N119
W11718
W11700
W11742
W11615
W11628
W11645
W11730
W11744
N165

Street

BEECH RD
BEECH RD
BEECH RD
BEECH RD

HEIL ST

HEIL ST
PORTLAND RD
PORTLAND RD
PORTLAND RD
PORTLAND RD
PORTLAND RD
PORTLAND RD
PORTLAND RD
PORTLAND RD
PORTLAND RD
PORTLAND RD
CANAL RD
CANALRD
CANAL RD
CANALRD
Confirm None
W CLARKSON RD
W CLARKSON RD
W MADISON ST
S MONROE ST
FOX LN

FOX LN

FOX LN

FOX LN

S MONROE ST
S MONROE ST
S MONROE ST
S MONROE ST
WATERLOO RD
WATERLOO RD
ADAMS ST
LESCHINGER ST
S MONROE ST
S MONROE ST
COLUMBUS ST
EAST ST

MAIN ST
SECOND ST
SECOND ST
STATE ROAD 19
STATE ROAD 19
STATE ROAD 19
TAYLOR ST
TAYLOR ST
WEST ST

Identification Of Private Wells Either In The City of Waterloo Or Served By Waterloo Utilities

PARCEL

290-0813-0544-090
290-0813-0544-093
290-0813-0544-091
290-0813-0544-092
290-0813-0512-000
290-0813-0512-001
290-0813-0541-003
290-0813-0514-001
290-0813-0511-009

290-0813-0513-000
290-0813-0542-003
290-0813-0541-002
290-0813-0514-000
290-0813-0511-011
290-0813-0511-007
290-0813-0633-001
290-0813-0634-001
290-0813-0633-002
290-0813-0722-000
290-0813-0634-000
290-0813-0621-000
290-0813-0611-000
290-0813-0723-000
290-0813-0744-000
290-0813-0731-001
290-0813-0724-007
290-0813-0724-006
290-0813-0724-008
290-0813-0741-026
290-0813-0741-002
290-0813-0741-001
290-0813-0744-001
290-0813-0733-002
290-0813-0733-000
290-0813-0821-034
290-0813-0823-020
290-0813-0833-001
290-0813-0833-001
036-0913-3244-002
036-0913-3244-004
036-0913-3244-001
036-0913-3244-039
036-0913-3244-033
036-0913-3333-004
036-0913-3333-008
036-0913-3333-002
036-0913-3244-022
036-0913-3244-025
036-0913-3243-009

https://waterloowi.sharepoint.com/sites/Fileshares/data/Common/UTILITY/PRIVATE WELL PERMITS/2022/Private Well List.xlsx

Clerk/Treasurer's Office

APPLICANT LNAME
VAVRA

WEILAND

DUCKERT

SZMANDA

HOSTETLER

KLEEMEIER

DETERT

GORDER

BUTZINE

JORDAN MOSHER
MCKAY NURSERY HOLDING CO INC
NICOLE LESPERANCE
DETERT

HEIMAN

KUHL

AMBER WILCOX
BILLINGS

KNAPTON

HOSTETLER
BUSCHKOPF

VIOLET A LAFLER TRUST
WELHOEFER

JAEGER

MCKAY NURSERY HOLDING CO INC
JOAS

JEFFERSON COUNTY PARKS
CASS

GANGSTAD

COX

FIEDOROWICZ
RUFENER

MOSHER

BRUNKER

KULKE

HOESLY

MCKAY NURSERY HOLDING CO INC
HOLZAPFEL

SKALITZKY

GORDON

MCGOVERN
MCGOVERN

EDGAR L WERTH
PATRICIA WEBER
MATHEW KASUBOSKE
STEVEN B SCHWARK
JEROME G RIEGE
DONALD L LIAROMATIS
SCHULTZ

HAUPTLI

TEARNEY

APPLICANT FNAME
MICHELLE & ROBERT
MICHAEL & LAURIE
GARY & GAIL
TIMOTHY

WADE & AMANDA
NEIL & MELISSA
STEVEN & MAMIE
THOMAS & DAWN
JASON & ANGELICA
MICHELLE RAASCH &

ADAM GESZVAIN &
IRENE

TODD

TERRY & KELLY

TYLER AMPE &
EDWARD & JACQUELINE
WILLIAM & JODI

GLEN & AUDREE
RONALD & HOLLY

JOHN & DORIS
THOMAS & THERESA

KYLE & JODI

RACHEL

ERIC & ANGELA
NORMA

LEE & CHRISTINE
CASEY & HEATHER
RONALD & DIANNE
KEVIN & CARRIE
HOWARD & BONNIE
THOMAS & NANCY

CHRISTOPHER

GARY & DIANN
DARLENE

MICHAEL & DEBORAH
MICHAEL & DEBORAH
ADELINE M TRAVNICK &
PATRICIA WEBER
JUSTINE WINTER &
STEVEN B SCHWARK
JEROME G RIEGE
DONALD L LIAROMATIS
PAUL & BEVERLY
ROBERT & DEBRA
GARY & DIANE

MAIL ADDRESS

227 BEECH RD

230 BEECH RD

319 BEECH RD

320 BEECH RD

1193 HEIL ST

1189 HEIL ST

650 PORTLAND RD
704 PORTLAND RD
976 PORTLAND RD
224 MULBERRY ST
PO BOX 185

596 PORTLAND RD
620 PORTLAND RD
856 PORTLAND RD
970 PORTLAND RD
1034 PORTLAND RD
929 CANAL RD

899 CANAL RD

931 CANAL RD

934 CANALRD

5501 BOX ELDER RD
760 W CLARKSON RD
200 W CLARKSON RD
PO BOX 185

1185 S MONROE ST
311 SCENTER AVE
674 FOX LN

675 FOX LN

694 FOX LN

843 S MONROE ST
851 S MONROE ST
841 S MONROE ST
961 S MONROE ST
815 WATERLOO RD
825 WATERLOO RD
PO BOX 185

348 LESCHINGER ST
N8733 COUNTY ROAD O
962 S MONROE ST
N116 COLUMBUS ST
N116 COLUMBUS ST
W11718 MAIN ST
W11700 SECOND ST
W11742 SECOND ST
N7739 COUNTY ROAD A
W11628 STATE ROAD 19
W11645 STATE ROAD 19
W11730 TAYLOR ST
W11744 TAYLOR ST
N165 WEST ST

MAIL CITY
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
LAKE MILLS
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
MARSHALL
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
JEFFERSON
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
JOHNSON CREEK
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO
WATERLOO

Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
WI
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi

12/7/2021

ZIP

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594 2019 - 2024 permit issued
53594 confirm that south of 704 are muni water
53594 confirm that south of 704 are muni water
53594

53551

53594

53594 confirm

53594 confirm that south of 704 are muni water
53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53559

53594

53594

53594

53594

53549

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594

53594 2019 - 2024 permit issued
53594 2019 - 2024 permit issued
53594 2019 - 2024 permit issued
53594 2019 - 2024 permit issued
53594 2019 - 2024 permit issued
53038 2019 - 2024 permit issued
53594 2020 - 2024 permit issued
53594 2019 - 2024 permit issued
53594 2019 - 2024 permit issued
53594 2019 - 2024 permit issued
53594 2019 - 2024 permit issued



Mo Hansen

From: Scott Hassett <pshassett@yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, December 10, 2021 3:58 PM

To: Mo Hansen

Subject: Re: City of Waterloo follow-up / revised Waterloo Road estimate & Waterloo Road narrative
Attachments: Waterloo Road Cost Est Revised 11-29-21.pdf; 2021-12-10 Waterloo Road Conditions East-to-

West.docx; 2021-12-10 Waterloo Road Conditions East-to-West.pdf

Mo,
| assume Brian told you, but we signed on to the joint management proposal for the Waterloo Road on Wednesday, as well as
the grant proposal. | will attend a highway department meeting next week to go over the paperwork.
We only had a draft copy of the road management proposal but | signed off on a signature page. We should probably have an
original one.
Scott

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 10, 2021, at 2:57 PM, Mo Hansen <mhansen@waterloowi.us> wrote:

Brian,

Here | am forwarding a completed narrative to append to our WisDOT Waterloo Road aid application. (Both
Word and PDF versions, in case you want to change something...). Also included, the Waterloo Road revised
estimate with culvert added, sent previously.

NOTES.
e Road surface & culvert images are part of the narrative.
e The Kunkel Engineering Group estimate calls for 5 inches of asphalt. Not sure if | have that amount in
the City application, now in your hands for revies.
e You or the Town of Waterloo may use the narrative in whatever manner might be beneficial.
Thank you for your help with this.

Mo Hansen | Clerk/Treasurer | City of Waterloo | 920.478.3025

From: Mo Hansen

Sent: Friday, December 10, 2021 1:51 PM

To: Brian Udovich <brianu@jeffersoncountywi.gov>

Subject: City of Waterloo follow-up / revised Waterloo Road estimate

Brian,
See attached. Still working on narrative.
Mo Hansen | Clerk/Treasurer | City of Waterloo | 920.478.3025

From: Leisses, Mitchell <mleisses@geo-logic.com>

Sent: Monday, November 29, 2021 12:22 PM

To: Mo Hansen <mhansen@waterloowi.us>

Cc: Chad Yerges <dpw@waterloowi.us>; Jeni Quimby <mayor@waterloowi.us>
Subject: Re: Advancing the 2023 Waterloo Road funding opportunity




DRAFT Agreement Re: Waterloo Road Maintenance

Agreement made this __ day of , 20__ by and between the City of Waterloo, a
municipal corporation (herein the “City”); and the Town of Waterloo, a body politic (herein the “Town”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Town and City share a boundary road, Waterloo Road, beginning at the intersection of
County Highway O and extending west to the county line which is partially located within the Town and City
and are hereinafter referred to as the “the Road.” and

WHEREAS, the parties acknowledge that their legal jurisdiction is defined by the centerline of the
Road. and hereby agree to be responsible for the maintenance, repair and replacement of the Road as follows:
- The City is responsible for the area from the centerline north.
- The Town is responsible for the area from the centerline south.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, as well as other
good and valuable consideration moving from each party to the other, it is hereby agreed as follows:

Area of Responsibility. The parties hereby agree to be responsible for the maintenance, repair and replacement
of the Road and all associated road facilities including culverts as follows:

1. The City is responsible for the area from the centerline north.

2. The Town is responsible for the area from the centerline south.

Financial Responsibility. The Town and City shall each bear financial responsibility for its respective portion of
the Road as allocated above.

Maintenance Tasks. The above maintenance, repair and replacement responsibilities include, without limitation:
Road Payment Maintenance (such as seal coating, slurry sealing hot mix and crack sealing.

Shoulder Maintenance

Brush Control

Road Signs

Grass Mowing

Removal of Downed Trees and General Debris

Issuance of Permits for Driveway Culverts and/or Driveway Openings

NogakrowhE

Cooperation. The parties agree to:
1. Maximize the opportunity to garner funds from county and state funding sources.
2. Split the cost of any future roadway striping which may be required by state law, or WisDOT regulation.

Consultation. Despite the allocation responsibilities under this Agreement, the City and Town shall seek the
advice and counsel of the other prior to making a substantial investment or change to the Road.

Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon its execution hereof by both parties
and shall continue indefinitely thereafter and unless and until terminated in the manner provided for herein. This
Agreement shall terminate upon the expiration of forty-five (45) days prior written notice of termination from
one party to the other, in the event the termination is without cause. In the event a party desires to terminate this
agreement with cause, then in such event, the written notice shall be given by the terminating party to the
defaulting party, specifying the nature of the default. The defaulting party shall then have a period, not to

Page -1-0f3
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exceed thirty (30) days, within which to cure the default. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event the default
is one of a monetary nature, then the notice of default and opportunity to cure shall be shortened to a three (3)
day period.

Compensation. For and in consideration of the Services described herein, the Town shall compensate the City in
the amount zero dollars ($0.00) with the understanding that the Town agrees to maintain road segments as
described herein.

Indemnification. Each party hereto agrees to indemnify, save and hold harmless the other form and against all
claims, suits, demands or causes of action, arising out of, directly or indirectly, any act or omission of the
indemnifying party, which may cause injury or damage to any person or persons or property, whomsoever or
whatsoever. The parties intend that the indemnification be mutual in all respects.

Binding Effect. This Agreement is binding on the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

Notice. Any notice or offer or demand required to be sent hereunder shall be sent by registered United States
mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the respective parties at:

City: City of Waterloo
Attn: Clerk/Treasurer
135 North Monroe Street
Waterloo, W1 53594-1198

Town:

Construction. This Agreement has been executed in the State of Wisconsin and shall be construed and enforced
in accordance with the laws of that state.

Intergovernmental Cooperation. This Agreement is intended to constitute an “Intergovernmental
Cooperation Agreement” as defined in section 66.0301, Wis. Stat.

In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and year just written
above at Waterloo, Wisconsin.

CITY OF WATERLOO

By:

Name

Title

Attest:

Page-2-0f3
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Name

Title

TOWN OF

By:

Name:

Title:

Attest:

Name

Title

Page-3-0f3
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2 O 136 North Monroe Street

[ — Waterloo, WI 53594-1198
20N Phone: (920) 478-3025
Vi Yy Fax: (920) 478-2021

www.waterloowi.us

RESOLUTION #2022-04
Authorizing A Department Of Natural Resources 2022 Lead Water Service Program Grant
Application And Establishing 2022 Program Details For A DNR Funded Municipal Private Lead Water
Service Replacement Program

The Common Council of the City of Waterloo, Wisconsin does hereby resolve as follows:

Whereas, the City of Waterloo Comprehensive Plan calls for Waterloo to be a Green and Healthy
Community, and;

Whereas, the Federal Environmental Protection Agency has set the maximum contaminant level goal for
lead in drinking water at zero because lead is a toxic metal that can be harmful to human health even at low
exposure levels. Lead is persistent, and it can bioaccumulate in the body over time, and,;

Whereas, Waterloo Utilities has found elevated levels of lead in drinking water in some homes and
buildings. Lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. By
removing lead water services in-home water quality will improve, and,;

Whereas, the Clerk/Treasurer’s office seeks to apply for 2022 funding from the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources to aid private property owners in the removal of lead water services, administered by the
Clerk/Treasurer’s office

Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the Waterloo City Council takes the following action:
1. Directs the Clerk/Treasurer to submit a 2022 grant application to the DNR, and directs the Mayor,
Clerk/Treasurer & Deputy Clerk/Treasurer to review and sign all documents related to the grant.

2. Upon receipt of notice from the DNR of an affirmative award for this year, it authorizes the
immediate implementation of a 2022 Municipal Lead Service Line Replacement Program in
accordance with Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources program requirements as has been
administered in 2021 with the following grant allocation modification:

a. Municipal grant awards benefitting qualifying properties are to cover 75% of qualify
contractor costs with no maximum award amount.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of 2022.
City of Waterloo

Signed:

Jenifer Quimby, Mayor
Attest:

Mo Hansen, Clerk/Treasurer

SPONSOR(S) — Mayor & Council President
NOTES — The DNR is expected to notify those community receiving 2022 funding by mid to late March
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